

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FEESERS, INC.,

Plaintiff

v.

MICHAEL FOODS, INC. and  
SODEXHO, INC.

Defendants

Civil Action No. 1:04-cv-576-SHR

(Honorable Sylvia H. Rambo)

**DEFENDANT MICHAEL FOODS, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF  
FEESERS, INC.'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT AND A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. FEESERS HAS NOT SHOWN ANY LIKELIHOOD OF PROVING CONTEMPT .....	7
A. Feesers’ Claim That Michael Foods Cannot Suspend Sales To Feesers Conflicts With The Express Terms Of The Act.....	8
1. The RPA Permits Manufacturers To Refuse To Deal With Disfavored Purchasers Even When An Injunction Requires Them To Avoid Price Discrimination .....	8
2. Feesers Cannot Establish That Michael Foods’ Suspension of Sales Was A “Restraint Of Trade” .....	10
3. <i>Bergen</i> Does Not Hold That Feesers Can Obtain A Permanent Injunction Requiring Michael Foods To Deal With It .....	12
B. The Court’s Injunction Does Not Require That Michael Foods Comply With It By Continuing To Sell To Feesers And Thus Michael Foods Is Not In Contempt Of It .....	14
C. Michael Foods’ Exercise Of Its Right To Suspend Sales Does Not Give Feesers An Independent Basis To Demand Perpetual Continuation Of The Business Relationship .....	15
II. FEESERS HAS NOT SHOWN ANY IMMINENT IRREPARABLE HARM .....	17

III. MICHAEL FOODS WOULD SUFFER SUBSTANTIAL HARM IF  
THE COURT FORCED IT TO DO BUSINESS WITH FEESERS’  
INDEFINITELY .....20

IV. NO THIRD PARTIES WILL BE HARMED AS A RESULT OF  
MICHAEL FOODS’ SUSPENSION OF FEESERS’ AS A  
DISTRIBUTOR .....20

CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bergen Drug Co. v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 307 F.2d 725 (3d Cir. 1962) .....	12, 13
<i>Brokerage Concepts v. United States Healthcare</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>B-S Steel of Kansas, Inc. v. Texas Industries, Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006). .....	2, 8, 9
<i>D'Angelo Bros., Inc. v. Clarius</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57846 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 17, 2006) .....	17, 19
<i>Derrick F. v. Red Lion Area School District</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16085 (March 7, 2007) .....	8
<i>Ford v. Kammerer</i> , 450 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	14, 15
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. of New York, Inc. v. Siemens Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>High-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Panasonic Co.</i> , 1995 WL 65133 (E.D. La. 1995) .....	11
<i>House of Materials, Inc. v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 298 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1962). .....	2, 11
<i>L&amp;L Oil Company, Inc. v. Murphy Oil Corp.</i> , 674 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	9, 11
<i>Mettler-Toledo Inc. v. Acker</i> , 908 F. Supp. 240 (M.D. Pa. 1995) .....	7
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	17, 19

*Universal Athletic Sales Co. v. Salkeld*,  
511 F.2d 904 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 17

*Zoslaw v. MCA Distributing Corp.*,  
693 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 13(a) ..... 2, 9
